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The two accused per:ons Frizefani Kasakya {41) and Dauson John Bageya

(AZ), whom I shall hereinafter »~cfer 4o as Al and AZ respectively, are jointly

charged with tuo offences. In COt.1 they are indic*ad for murder contrary to

3
Section 183 of the Fenal Code, In Cte2 they are irdicted for aggravated

: . T oL . ; 3
robbery contrary to sections 272 and 273(2) of the Penal Gode, In the first 1

count the indictment alleges that on or about the 19th of March, 1988 at
Mugeri village in the District of Iganga, the t:0 of them murdered one Nre.

Tirutangwa Daudas. In ths second count the indictment alleges that the two of

them on the same day and at same place robbed Juma Mumulo of a pair of

shoes, a small bag containin- Looks, a Hero bicycle

pressure lamp and other

L8]
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household properties., In 4he came indictwent, it iz alleged that the two
accused immediately before on immediately after the time of the robbery used
a gun upon the person of Juia Jurulo. Eoth accuzad pleacded not guilty to

the two counts,

The case for pruseculiich in materially

on that night of 19th Ma“ch,

1988 at about 11,00 Pefls %he bumale family had Tinighed their supper and had

dispersed to their ¢ifzwons sleeping places. Iefc: went to their
beds to sleep, an attzcl: was iz nched upon the “zillr " the two accused

persons in Court now and ciher people still at laz-o Juring the attack

one Sauti Nangobi the wife of Jauda Tirutangwa P4 was shot dead and a

number of household articles a: indicated in the indetment were carried away.
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In the same process ~  Mr, Munulo PW2 was shot oa the right hande

Case for defense is a flat denial of an irvolvement in the matters On
his part Al, testified on oath that on that ri=.% he nas at his second home
at Bukonge village with his two wivesj iida a7 Ruth, and that he only
learnt of the incident t 12 following morning +lrcusl: is porter Patriok
Mubayae 42 alsc offeced o give his ovidence on caths AMAccording to his
evidenﬁe and that of ".is ' i7e Zcisa Nandhego Tt 3ra, hie wvas at his home on
that dreadiul nights. e 21y heard the gun ghots at tie home of the
complainants and he uasg aw: erned by his wife oubt when he went to answer the
alarm he was chased awa; o the allegation that he was one of those people
who had attacked the family-

It is the law of this land that the murden of proving the guilt of an
accused person lies upon the prosecution throughout and it never shifts to
the defence or the accuseds It is also the duty of the prosecution to prove

its case beyond reasonable doubt and an accused person should not be convioe

ted on the weakness of his defence but oa the strength of the proseothion

cases Uganda V Oloya s/eo Yovani Omeke (1977) HCB 4 at page 6. In the case
of murder, prosecution is roquired to prove that a human being was killed,
that the killing was unlawful, that the killer had malice aforethought as
defined ir section 136 of the Penal Code, 4is for %h2 case of robbery with
aggrgvatic:. prosccution is under an obligztion to prove inter alia that
there was theft, thot the theft was accompanied with viclence, that the
robber or robbers throcicned o uce or actuall; made use of a deadly
weapon during the exercige of thet theft. Finally prosecution must prove
that the accused person in the dock particinaiced in commission of the
offence or offencis.,

For the sake <f ccuvenience I propose to ¢2:l with the ingredients
of each of these U0 crimes scperately and ti2x finzlly consider the most
pertinent issuc in thic cues vhich is whetlor o no% the two accused or ane
of them participatzd in tii> commission of +liz %uoc crimes or one of the two
crimese

I will first deal uwiili She ingrediernts of the offence of murder which

I have outlined a-..:. 7. an endeavour to estzllish that Sauti Nangobi
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died prosecution ealled $he cviience of Doctor Lo iipa vhech was admitted under

i

Section 64 of Trial on Inflictmente Decree, His cvicence wvas to the effect that
he carried out a post mort:m examination upen the body of this lady and found

that she died dme to interzal hecamorrhasc which had besn caused by gun shot

wounds, There was 1o scricus objection by the deloice to the fact that Nangobi

died although in his forsc ™l submission IMr. Guor trisd to challenge the evidence
of this doctor on the ;ruind that prosecution had "% fendcred the medical report
and he doubted whether %iis lady had not died due tc soms oiher causes, He =

relied on the decision in the case of: Siduwa V R 19554 EA 596. With due

.respect %o the learned counscl e cannot be serious in his contention that
prosecution did not prove its case as to the dcath of the deceased when he hime

self admitted the evidence of 4he dooctor which was to the effect that this lédy
actually died of gun shot wounds. By provisions of section 64(3) of Trial on
Indictments Decree any fact admitied under that section is deemed to have bheen
proveds Even if the doctor's cvidence was degking it is our law that murder
can still be proved even in the absence of medical evidence if there is some
other evidence conclusively establishing deaths R V Cheya and another (1973)

EA 500, Kimeri V R (1968) 34 452 and Uganda V Yozefu Iyabenda (1972) 2 ULR 19,
Apart from the evidence of +the doctor there was ‘the evidence of all the witne-—

sses who testified fron bolth sides to the effect that Sauti Nangobi actually
diede I have no reasor o doubt the death of tlLis unfortunate 1ady.. It is
.my view that prosecution has proved beyond reasonable doubt the first element
of the offence of murder ramely that a human being by /r@xﬁo of Sauti Nangobi
the wife of Dauda Tirubangwa died on the night of 19th lMarch, 1988,
Regarding the issue of whether this lady died as a rcsulid of an unlawful

act or ommission the law as stated in the case of: Tusambizi s/o Wesonga V R

(1948) 15 EACA 65 is that in cases of homicide unlcss death is caused accidentae

lly, it is unlawful. In this cese there is ovidence from a number of Prosecu-
tion witnessesg that tho deccased died zs o result of beirs shot and she was shot
when the family of N», Dauda Tirutanswa was undor sicre Ly robbers, It is my
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firm finding that the .robi was not accidontally caused,

therefore it was unlauful.

Thies leads me %¢ the izsic of whether the killin

o ¢ this lady was
accompanied by malicc afurcilivilh, Malice aforcthouslst ac defined in section
186 of the Penal Code sim:l; means intentional killing of a human being by
another human being or 'mowl:i-c that one's act o ommission will probably
result in the death of auct 2r human being,
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When considering whether or h.o- prosecution has established malice af ore—
thought Court considers a ruwscr of factors amons them ares nature of weapon used
in causing the death, the muber of injuries inflicted upon the victim, the part
of the body where such injury was infliected and the conduct of the killer before

and after the death: Tubere s/o Ochan V R (1945) 12 =.ca 63, According to the

evidence of PW1 Dr, Eyiiga, tre deceased died of ¢un shot wounds., This evidence
is supported by that of Pli4 Dauda Tirutangwa the husband of the dececased who said
that his late wife was shot in his presence and she died instantly, 4 gun is a
deadly weapon. Anybody shooting another at such a close range as described by
PH4 must have intended to :ill the deceased, Under all the circumstances of this

. case I hold that prosecution has establisheq by cvidence that he who killed this
lady had malice aforethought,

Having found that there Was an unlawful killing of a human being which was
with malice aforethought I find that prosecution has proved beycnd reasonable
doubt that murder was comnitted during the night of 19th I-:Zarch; 1988,

I now turn to the issue of whether the offerce of agiravated robbery was
comnitted on the night of 19th Harch, 1988, The 2vidence as led by prosecution
was that on that night P13 Radiru Zirabamuzale 7tdala say one of the robbers
carrying out of the hcuse of <uma Munulo a pair of shoes and ancther one wag
carrying a radio cassette, Juma Munulo himself saig that when he returnod and

.-chechd his house he found 4hose items missing, Thore was also evidence of PWT
Safiati Yoyati who testified that she saw a bicrele Leing taken awaye PW8 (Kanifa)
testified that some ShseT50/= exc removed from her hox, Pli4 testified that among
things taken thero was & pressurc lamp, There is however some dispute and doubt
regarding the amount of monelrs In Court some Shs,770/= was produced as having

been the money that was stolen during the rovbery. It was rather difficult to

accused Were searched or Lhat it was recovered from any of them, The Court also

Was troubled to find out how tlhis money became 770/= when the money which was taken
from the box was only 750/=, Tt is my view that the money tendered in Court was
certainly not the money which was robbed from the house, but that does not mean

that the other items were not stolen, I therefore find that a Hero Bicycle, radio
0--../5
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cassette, a2 pair of shoes and a pressure lamp were stolen on that night.
On the issue of whether or not this theft was accompanicd by vioclance there
is evidence on record of PW2, PU3, PW4, Pu5, PWG; PUT and PW8 and also the evidence
of D2 and DUS to thc effect that on that night there was shooting at the home of
the complainants. There is alsc the evidence of Juma Ininulo who says he was ‘shot
on the hand, This evidence which was not challenged conclusively indicates that
é great deal of violence was involved during the time these things were being taken,
As to whether or not-a deadly weapon was uscd, the evidenco available is
conclusive that a gun was used to shoot at P2 and Sauti Nengobi. This case must

be distinguished from those cases likes Uganda V Peter Byamukama (1981) HCB 16 and

Wasajja V Uganda (1975) B4 181 where no gun shot was fired and nobody was injured,
A gun is a deadly weapon and shooting at the wo pecople was actually an engagement

of that weapon. I find that a dead}yWeapon was vzeds Uganda V Firimigo Kakooza

L}984) HCB 1 followed on this pointe I hold that prosecution has proved beyond

reasonable doubt that robhery was committed at the home of Juma Munulo on that
night, ‘ .

I now turn to the most important issue in this casc and that is as to whether
or not the two accuscd persons or one of them did.take part in the commission of

1

these crimes or one of the two crimese To answer this question one has to consider
the evidence on record, in particular the evidence dealing with the question of
identification. It is the law that where a prosecution casc depends mainly on the
question of identification of the zecuscd a nunber of Factors must be taken into
account and these factors include such things as to whether the accused was known
%o the witness before, how much time the accused was under observation by the wite

ness, what was the source of light and the distance between the witness and the

accused: Abudala Nabulere V Uzanda (1979) HCB 77. In this particular case prosecu~

tion called a total number of seven éyo Witncsses (P!‘I2, PY3, PW4, PW5, PW6, PWT and
PW8) who claim to have observed the two accused persons at different times and at
different places when the attack was taking places Tied up with this issue of
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of identificatior iz t1. d.’cnca of alibi raiged I the two accused personse

2

These thinzs kavins sgi:rted in the hous. 7 funulo it is better that the

<y

oconsideration of the ¢vi's.32 starts also from the: slaces According to Munulo
(PW2) he was able Yo rcoogmize A1 by the help of the borchos and the lamp which
was still burning in the house, He stated 4hat he recoznized this accused

through the window before We entered the house and “hen recognized him when he

entered the house bofore he (Munulo) ran out of the house, He had kmown the

accused for 10 yezrse In his testimony PV3 Zirabamuzale testified that he too

3]

had recognized A1 whom ho saw in the same house wherc he was with Hunulo. This

¢

witness also says Lc was able to recognize 41 becausc of the hurricane lamp
which was burning aond lcsause of the torches, He had mowm Al for about 4 years
before the incidenie J4ccording to the evidence of P13 (Badiru Zirabamuzale
Budala) A2 was alsc s.2n in Juma Munulo's housc, but Juma Munulo (PI-I2) said he
only saw Al, The story of PW3 that he saw 42 in 'unulo's house cannot be believed
because according to him 42 went to the door of thc room where PW2 was, If that
happened PH2 would certainly have seen this cccusede inother place where Al is
said to have been idontificd is =t the house whore Jusa Tuba (PW6) was. According
t0 Musa Luba Al went to that housc following = she oot which had just entered
there which A1 and his .ang mistook for a person, he was able to recognize Al
bRoewee " the lamn (7~ icwa) was turnings Tae next vitness who claimed to have
scen Al at the scenc is Scfiyati Yoyati (PU7)e 4ccordizg to her this accused went
to the house whoro she wns some 20 minubes ~7%cr 3lc hod heard a bang at the
where
house of PW2. She was able to pcomige Al beo use ¢ was about 5 metres from/

she was and he spent scmetime wiile trving to remows = bicycle which had been
chained to the bed, A4l and his group found = . la1 “urning and it remained
ovn out when Al was ol crb. The last witness who

[

burning gntil it was

rgeosmize |, ST 3
says she was able to == A1l oan that ni o5 is = old woman called Kanifa

Nawamwena (Fi8)e In her svidence this witnes:s suid that A1 was holding a lamp

I
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(Tadowa) which he found turnirs in the room, e wag holding it  so that
the other person with whem the accused was sould sec properlys A1l these
witnesses testified that they were able %o recognize this particular accused
because they had known him for some time as he was = neighboure They also
recognized him by his brown kaunda suit which he tas wearing at the time,
Regarding A2, PW3 said he had seen him in PW2's house but as indicated
earlier this evidence cannot b2 accepted to be truthful. Another witness who
is alleged to have rccognized this accused (42) is Tirubangwa (PW4) who says
that this man went to his house twice and he was able to identify him while
in his house. PW5 also s2id that on that night - he saw A2, These two Wite
.nesses testified that this particular accused vas wearing a red shirt with a
pair of shortss Both witnesses (FW4 and PWS5) said they were helped by burning
lamps to see A2, PW7 franily told the Court bthat although she had seen somebody
with a red shirt that night she did not recognizc that person, Apart ffom the
evidenoe of these witnesscs who claim %o have reccommized Bageya, prosecution
also relied on a dying declaration of the decesscd wWho is said to have been
heard saying "Bageya why do rou kill ug?",
As stated corlicr both accused denied havis> T2zn at the scene of crime
at alle As for Al his case i simply that on o7 night he wzs in ancther
village of Bukonge some 7 milcs awaye He callad his +wo wives to support
.him én this point. 42 alsc soid he first heard +ho fun shots when he was at
his own home and he was zwaler2d by hiz wifc. He thon dashed out and went to
the neighbours to find ou: whes they could do, Aifter having come across one
of the neighbours called Kyamwani he managed 1o zo to the scene but he.Was
chased away by the members of lunulo family wio suspected him to have been part
of the gang which had just atiacked them., His wife testified that on that
night she was the onc who woke up her husband after hearing gun shots at the . ;
homes of the neighbours, f%
Here the tw& accused have put up the defernce of alibi, It is trite 1aﬂ;

that where the defence puts up alibi as its defence it (defence) does not aé@ﬁmﬁ
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the burden of proving that dofence, The duty is . upon prosccution to
weaken or destroy that defence by producing evidence which puts the accused

at the scene of crimes Rafcal Kab:suda V Uganda {1976) HCB 113 AT 114, Raphcal

Alphonce V Republic (1973) 4473 and Erisa Rutasonya V Uganda (1975) HCB 334

Once prosecution has proved that the accused was at the scene the defence of

3
¥

alibi must be rcjected,
Mr, Owor the lcarncd Ccunsel for defence athaclkad the evidence as given

by prosecution witnesscs n a nimber of graundss  In the first place he said

that prosecution witncssos were so confuscd that they could not have recognized
the people whom thoy saw. He mointained that 21 sould not have been in PW2's
house and PU4's housc at the same time. He torcforc argued that his
identification as havins beon in these placcs wac 20t propere With due rose
pect I do not azrec with thoz lcarnod counsel v “his noint because according

to the evidence these peuple were seen in the o%lur houses after a bang had
been heard at the dvor of PH2, It would thers_ore seem that the witnesses
saw these peoplc after they had already been to tlc house of PW2.

Mr, Owor also spokc of there having been not enough time for these people
to recognize the pcoplc vhom thoy saw as they worc under fear and that the
conditions were very difficuly for prosecution witnosscs +o identify the
accused on that night and that the witnesses must have made some mistakes

about the people they saw. Cn this point he quotcd to the Court the cases

of s Abudala Bin Wendo V R (1950) 20 EACA 166, Roria V R (1967) EA 583,

(K
Abdala Nabulere V Uganda (1979) HCB/and George Kalycsula V Uganda Criminal

Appeal 16 of 1977.

Mre Owor further urguned that there was no moonlighte According to the

evidence available there was o moonlight on that night but the identification

was inside the houses wherc there were lamps burning, Therefore the absence
of the moonlight is not so material in this case, The position would have
been different if the witnesses alleged to have identified those people

outside in the darknesse
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On his part Mr, Akampulira the learned State Atborney who appeared for
the State contended that the witnesses must have identified the persons
whom they saw positively and that these people could not have been mistaken
about the people whom they identified as conditicns were favourable for proper
identification. It must be =% -cssed that in deciding whether or not favourable
conditions existed tho Court is guided by guidelines wiich were laid down in
Abudala Nabulere's c:cc 10 ich I have already p.inced cut elsewhere in this
Judgement, In the prescit cese I cannot sce o +he witnesses could have mise
taken some cther people fur the present accuscd, The accused were well known
to the witnesses, tlicy iwere nct strangers. Thore woo light in each room
where these people ucnt - ud tiley stayed with ¢ uitnoesos for quite sometime,

I feel that these wore favourabvle conditions for proper identification,

Although the deferce las no duty of provins 4-ci» defence of alibi
once some evidence has Bocn produced by the accused in support of that defence
that evidence must be corzidered along with any other cvidence on recorde, The
two wives called by Al did not impress me as witrossos of truth, they contra-
dicted themselves gsreatly as to what Mubaya t¢ld them on his return from
Mugeri village. DI/ Ruth was frank when she =zid that she could not know if
Al went out that night as he did not spend the night in her rooms I agree
with * . the opinion of assessor Waibi when he cays that the purpose
of Al in sending his po-ter Patrick Mubaya to Mugeri village in the morning
was to confirm if the mission had been successful bocause after the robbery
Al was overhcard by PH4 and PU6 saying that he was mx zoing to Bukonge but he
would send somebedy in the morning to check and confirm if everything had
been successful, The evidence of DW6 did not tally with that of A2 on whose
behalf he testified as +o the events of that nizhte This witness testified
that he had arrested 42 that night when A2 said +hat he had been arrested by
Swaibu Mawata (PW9)e DV6 also did not agree with A2 when he said that A2
remained at the scene all the Sime when A2 himsclf saic that he had been
chased away and later on arrocted and taken backs T3 (4ida) and DW5 (Edisa)
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must have lied to the Court vhen they said that they were with their husbands
in bed on thaet night for obvicus reason of saving their husbands from the

]

present troultle,

I accept the evidencs of prosecution witnesses who testified that they
saw the two accused persons at the scene of crime to be truthful but not that
of the accused who say that tley were not there, In these circumstances the
defence of alibi raised by the two acoused cannot stard as the prosccution has
suocessfully destroyed it by adducing evidence which has out the accused at
the scene of crime,

Mr. Owor while still attacking the case for prosecution maintained that
there was no evidence irdicatins that the accused were ever seen participating
in the commission of the “wo c¢ffences and that there was no common intention,
With due respect I agrec with the learncd counscl wier he says that none of
the acecused was seen czrrying away anything apart From Al who was scen taking
out -the bioycle, nor has it boon alleged that +ho shocting was carried out by
any of the accused persons., Here Court has 8ot tc concern itsclf with the law
relating to common intention ae provided in scotion 22 of the Penal Code,

Both of these accused werc scen each carrying a torch and a panga or knife,

‘According to the - ovicence of PW2 it was A1 who vointed ot the window of PW2

to the other members of +he Zang and he was among *he group who entered his
house, According to the cvidence of PW4, A2 wz3 sent out immediately before =
the shooting of the deccasad lad taken place but he had been to the same
house twice. According: to the cviderce of PilT, 2% ves Al who removed 4he

tic robbers had bioken the

bicycle: from the room whnrc gho was after cne of
lock with an iron bar aad o taking the bicycle cut Al was heard saying
"Tiyo ndiyo yako, tutalutanz kwa mulima™ meaning "Thie is yours wo shall
meet at the hill." Thosc facis indicate that the two accused did not

only have common intcntion with “hc othor membonn of the zang but were in
fact active participants v + = robbery and rmurd:r iLhat was committed in the
same process,

It is the law that prosceution need not prove that there was any

concerted agreement among the parties in order “o ¢otallish common intention,
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That common intention may be inferred from the conduct of the attackers and
their failure *o dissociate themselves from the acts of other members of

the gangs R V Okute (1941) 8 EACA 80, R V T-imlegitka s/o Kirya (1943) 10

EACA 51, Wanjirvo Vamirc V R (1955) 22 EACA 521 aud Kiscgerwa V Uganda (1979)

HCB 81.

In his impressive sulmission Mre Owor alsc —efcrred this Court to the

case ofz Uganda V Benard Borobera =nd two cirors (1985) HCB 15 where this

Court cxpressed an opinion that a robber was -mnlicsly to expose himsclf to
people he knew and who knew BiB  fop fear of Tcing identifieds This opinion
has been cxpressed by this Court more than once but I docubt whether that
opinion can be trcated as cn absolute princinle of cvur lawe Bach case must
be considered on its own mcritses To carry thet cpinion too far may land us
in a very dangerous situation whereby ncighbours might misuse the principle
and bcgin committing offerces against people whom thoy know w1th impunitye
application

That propositiocn must be limited in its . ; and should be applied
not in isclation to other cvidences

Having said all that I find that prﬁsecuﬁion has proved its case
beyond any rcasonablc doubt against the two accouscd persons in respect of
the two offcncese In compl:te agreecment with the opinion of the two
gentlemen assessors I find both accused Erizefani Kesakya and Dauscn John
Bageya guilty of murdcr cuntrary to Section 183 of the Penal Code and
aggravated robbery contrary to Sections 272 and 273(2) of the Penal Code

and I do convict cach of them in respeet of cacli counte

Cu—:l‘.‘ KATCI '
JUDGE ;

31.7.1991
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